Lemon Tree’s 2QFY25 performance was better than expected with EBITDA margin of 46.0% led by better cost control. While
occupancy in Aurika, MIAL was at 50%+ in 2QFY25, management expects sharp recovery in 2HFY25 with EBITDA margin of
60%+. Led by stabilization of Aurika, MIAL and improvement in RevPAR amid the ongoing renovation exercise we expect
revenue/EBITDA CAGR of 11%/21% over FY25E-FY27E. Retain BUY with a TP of Rs158 (24x FY26E EBITDA).

Safari Industries

Safari’s EBITDA margin succumbed to 10.5% in 2QFY25 due to higher A&P spends amid rising competition. We believe pricing
pressure would prevail in the near term given aggressive discounting by a leading player but Safari will be in a better position
to counter this challenge once greenfield plant at Jaipur begins operations. Progress at the site is satisfactory and
commercial production is expected to begin soon. Operationalization of new plant will bring in cost competitiveness by
optimizing freight & power cost enabling Safari to compete better at mass end of the curve that is most price sensitive. We
expect sales/PAT CAGR of 22%/36% over FY25E-FY27E and retain BUY on the stock with a TP of Rs2,989.

Source: PL

 India Strategy

November 25, 2024 84

Notes

 India Strategy

November 25, 2024 85

Notes

 India Strategy

November 25, 2024 86

Notes

 India Strategy

November 25, 2024 87

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature

Buy  : > 15%
Accumulate : 5% to 15%
Hold : +5% to -5%
Reduce : -5% to -15%
Sell : < -15%
Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock
Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly

 India Strategy

November 25, 2024 88

 ANALYST CERTIFICATION

(Indian Clients)

We/I Mr. Amnish Aggarwal- MBA, CFA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report
accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific
recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.

(US Clients)

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately